
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY  
2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE  
HIGH STREET  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon, Labour Lead  
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 25 January 2012 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXI
[...]
 be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 
 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Kings College 
Playing Fields 
Kings College Road 
Ruislip    
 
2414/APP/2011/2661 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip 
 

Construction of an all-weather, 
sand dressed multi purpose sports 
playing pitch, with associated 
floodlighting and fencing. 
 
Recommendation : Refusal  

19 - 70 

 

Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Land At 30 - 32 
Chester Road 
Northwood   
   
13800/APP/2011/1140 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Demolition of 30-32 Chester Road 
and development of Residential 
Care Home, alterations to access 
and associated landscaping.  
Deferred from North Planning 
Committee on 4th October 2011 
 
Recommendation : Would have 
been approved had an appeal 
not been received.  

71 - 100 

 



 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 
  

41 Joel Street 
Northwood  
     
22761/APP/2011/2735 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Change of use of ground floor unit 
from Class A2 (Financial and 
Professional Services) to a mixed 
use of Class A1 (Shops) and 'Sui 
Generis', for use for Hypnotherapy, 
Dietician, IPL Laser, Beauty 
Therapy and Hairdressing. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

101 - 110 

 

Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 97 Field End Road, 
Eastcote      
 
15559/APP/2011/2885 
 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip 
 

Change of use from Use Class A1 
(Shops) to Use Class A5 (Hot 
Food Takeaway) 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

111 - 122 

10 Land Forming part of 
26a Windmill Hill 
Ruislip  
     
67242/APP/2011/2651 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East Ruislip 
 

One storey, 1-bed, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
with associated parking and 
amenity space involving demolition 
of existing detached garage 
(Resubmission) 
 
Recommendation : Refusal   

123 - 138 

11 32 High Street 
Northwood   
      
19105/APP/2011/1749 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Change of use from Use Class A1 
(Shops) to A2 (Financial and 
Professional Services) for use as 
an estate agents 
 
Recommendation : Would have 
been approved had an appeal 
not been received.  

139 - 148 

12 Ickenham Cricket Club 
Oak Avenue 
Ickenham    
 
2556/APP/2011/2608 
 

West Ruislip 
 

Single storey extension to 
clubhouse, alterations to 
elevations and access to 
clubhouse. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

149 - 166 

Any Items Transferred from Part 1 
 

Any Other Business in Part 2 
 

 

Plans for North Planning Committee                  Pages 167 - 214 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
10 January 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Jazz Dhillon 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
 

 LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Syed Shah, Sarah White and Nav Johal  
 

103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None.  
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

105. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 6 
DECEMBER 2011  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 These were agreed to be an accurate record.  
 

106. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 None.  
 

107. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Items marked part 1 were considered in public and items parked part 2 were 
considered in private. There were no part 2 items to consider. 
 

108. LAND AT WILLOW FARM, JACKETS LANE, HAREFIELD - 
57685/APP/2011/1450  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Permanent use of the land as gypsy and traveller caravan site. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
This application seeked permanent planning permission for the use of the 
site as a gypsy and traveller caravan site which had previously been granted 
twice at appeal, on a temporary basis. 
 
The application site comprises a 0.25ha triangular shaped field located on 
the southern side  of  Jackets  Lane,  approximately  700m  to  the  south  
east  of  its  junction  with Northwood Road. It was located within open 
countryside which formed part of the Green Belt and a Countryside 
Conservation Area and also  lies  adjacent  to  a Nature Conservation Site of 
Metropolitan or Borough Grade 1 Importance. 
 
The two previous Inspectors did not consider that this site was suitable for a 
permanent gypsy and traveller caravan site, the harm to the character and 
appearance of the Green Belt and Countryside Conservation Area being too 
great. They had only been prepared to grant temporary permission, mainly 
due to the compelling personal circumstances of the applicant and his  
family.  The previous Inspectors were  also  concerned  about  the Local 
Planning Authority's lack of assessment of traveller's needs within the UDP 
and no alternative site's being available in the vicinity. A temporary 
permission would enable the Local Planning Authority to progr
[...]
 as 
there was coverage in the area and it was not a black spot.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to 
the vote was unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be refused as per the agenda.  
 

114. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2011  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 This report provided financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in 
the North Planning Committee area up to 30 September 2011 where the 
Council had received and held funds. 
 
Resolved – That the Members noted the contents of the report.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 

Page 10



Minutes - DRAFT 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
20 December 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam 
Janet Duncan 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
David Payne 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning) 
Meg Hirani (North Team Leader) 
Sarah Hickey (Planning Lawyer)  
Charles Francis (Democratic Services) 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Richard Lewis, Councillor Michael White and Councillor Andrew Retter 
 

87. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Jazz Dhillion. Cllr Janet 
Duncan acted as substitute. 
 

 

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Carol Melvin declared a personal interest in Item 16 and left 
the room and did not take part in this Item. 
 

 

89. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF 17 NOVEMBER 2011  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as a correct record subject to amending the start time of 
the meeting from 6 pm to 7 pm. 
 

 

90. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 Item 12 was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning. 
 

 

91. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 

 

Page 11



  
Item 5) 
 

 All items were considered in public with the exception of Items 14, 15 
and 16 which were considered in private. 
 

 

92. 39 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 67201/APP/2010/1803  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points:- 

• The submitted plans were inaccurate. 
• The proposed depth of the extension was unclear. 
• The proposed development would result in significant 

overshadowing onto the rear garden of 37 Highfield Drive. 
• Number 41 is in a lower position than 39. Had the gradient 

difference been taken into account? 
• The proposed development would be out of character with the 

existing houses in the road. 
• The proposed development would result in increased noise and 

disturbance to neighbours from heavy lorry movements during 
the construction phase. 

 
 
The agent / applicant did not attend the meeting. 
 
Members asked officers to respond to the technical points raised by the 
petitioner.  
 
Officers reported that the agent had supplied the survey drawings 
included in the agenda and as far as they were aware, these were 
accurate. Measurements had been to taken to determine what the 
depth of the extension would be and officers confirmed these were 
accurate. 
 
In relation to the overshadowing diagrams, officers confirmed that this 
information had been taken from Ordnance Survey maps. The officer 
report had taken overshadowing into account and its likely impact was 
deemed to be acceptable. Of
[...]
titioner, agent or Ward Councillors attended the meeting. 
 
While the Committee agreed leisure facilities were an acceptable use 
in the Green Belt, the proposal was considered to be detrimental to the 
visual amenity and open character of the Green Belt. 
 
On this basis, Members agreed that the application should be refused. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed.  
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the officer’s 
report 
 
 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

95. ORENDA AND 68 THIRLMERE GARDENS, NORTHWOOD - 
59962/APP/2011/2101  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes as set out in the Addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• The proposed development would not fit in with existing 
buildings and be detrimental to the surrounding area. 

• The proposed development would pose a danger to road safety 
as the parking area and crossover would be close to the T-

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

Page 14



  
Junction and would face existing properties and driveways. 

• The car parking area was too large and would be highly visible, 
noisy and unattractive. 

• The proposed development would exacerbate problems the 
area was already having with drains. 

• The design meant that the buildings would have higher roofs 
and steeper pitches than surrounding buildings which in-turn 
would have a negative impact on the outlook, privacy and light 
to surrounding houses. 

• The suggested siting of rubbish bins would not enhance the 
appearance of the area. 

• The proposed development would be a overdevelopment of the 
site 

• There would be insufficient amenity space for three bedroom 
properties 

 
The agent made the following points: 

• The proposed design would enhance the local area. 
• The car parking had been sited at the front of the property to 

create a single point of access / egress. 
• The amount of hard standing had been reduced since the 

original application. 
• The proposed design adhered to the Council’s Core Strategy 

and the amenity space conformed to the Council’s standard. 
• The density of the dwelling was much improved on the previous 

application. 
• The proposed design would not be an overdevelopment of the 

site, it respected the character of the area, fitted in well and was 
attractive. 

 
In response to a question concerning the balconies at the first floor 
level to the rear of the proposed design, officers explained these would 
be screened and so there would not be an overlooking issue.  
 
Members highlighted that they were aware of the request for a parking 
management scheme for Thirlmere Gardens so there was the 
possibility there might not be sufficient parking for visitors. In response, 
officers explained that the proposed design provided two car parking 
spaces per unit and as a result; the design complied on parking 
grounds.  
 
Members also enquired whether the proposal was likely to have 
significant drainage implications. Officer’s explained that Thames 
Water had been consulted on the proposal and no objections had been 
received. 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed by four votes in favour, two against and one 
abstention. 
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as per the officer’s 
report 
 
 

Page 15



  
96. PEMBROKE HOUSE, 5-9 PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP - 

38324/APP/2011/786  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to 
the changes as set out in the Addendum. 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed  
 
Resolved – That the application be Approved as per the officer’s 
report and the changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
 

James 
Rodge
[...]
 a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Meg Hirani 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 18



North Planning Committee - 2nd February 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

KINGS COLLEGE PLAYING FIELDS KINGS COLLEGE ROAD RUISLIP 

Construction of an all-weather, sand dressed multi purpose sports playing
pitch, with associated floodlighting and fencing.

01/11/2011

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 2414/APP/2011/2661

Drawing Nos: EHC-ESP-01
EHC-ESP-02
EHC-PSP-01
EHC-PSP-01
X2010387A-04C
Supporting Statement
Noise Report Dated 18/11/10
Lighting Secification Dated 3/12/2010
Ecological Appraisal Dated Nov. 2010
Flood Risk Assessment Ref: X210387FRA REV. C
Level and Volume Changes O8-12-11
Storage Calculations
EHC/1 Floodlight Spillage
Design and Access Statement
Ecological Appraisal
Transport Impact Study

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the construction of an additional all-weather multi
purpose sports pitch with associated floodlighting and fencing at the Kings College
Playing Fields, on an area currently partly being used as football playing pitches. 

197 individual letters of objection and 5 petitions, with over 20 signatures, have been
received, objecting to the planning application. In addition, objections have been r
[...]
SITE VISIT .

This application was deferred at the committee meeting of the 4th October 2011 for a site visit.
Members visited the site on the 19th October and requested that officers carry out a parking
survey to verify, or otherwise, the survey carried out by the applicants and submitted as part of
the Transport Statement. This survey has been carried out and the results are set out in
Section 6 (Internal Consultees) under the comments of the Highway Engineer.

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



North Planning Committee - 2nd February 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The site falls within the Old Northwood Area of Special Local Character.

The proposal would be adjacent to two care homes that have both been allowed at
appeal and are currently under construction, replacing three former houses.

A previous scheme for a 24 bedroom care home on the application site was refused by
the Council in 2010, and a subsequent appeal was also dismissed earlier this year. The
Inspector found that that scheme would have resulted in a development that would fail to
harmonise adequately with its context creating a locally incongruous and cramped
streetscene, thereby harming the character and appearance of Chester Road and the
Area of Special Local Character. He did however find that there would be no harm to
highway safety, that the Council's renewable energy requirements could reasonably be
controlled by condition, that access for the disabled was satisfactory, and that a health
care contribution was appropriate. He also found that the relationship with the adjoining
neighbours in terms of the impact on their amenities would be acceptable. Therefore the
only reason for refusal of the Council that he supported was in respect of the impact on
the character of the area.

This further planning application amends the previous appeal scheme through alterations
to the width and design of the building, and in particular the removal of a mansard roof
that was previously proposed.

It is consi
[...]
 applicant to use the kitchen
or laundry at 34 or 36/38 Chester Road and this is unacceptable.
17. The Council need to consider this application in the context of the outstanding application for
36/38 Chester Road (ref 50613/APP/2011/397).

NORTHWOOD RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION:

The Northwood Residents' Association wishes to object to this application on the grounds that is
ostensibly a repitition of the application refused by the Council in 2010. We believe it fails to comply
with the UDP (Saved Version) policies BE5,BE13,BE19,BE22,H10 and OE1.

WARD COUNCILLOR: 

I would like to register my objections to the above planning application for the same reasons stated
in the petition recently submitted, namely:

1. The flanks of the proposed building are bulkier in depth than the adjoining property at No 28 and
exceed the present building, affecting the privacy of residents in Roy Road and exacerbated by the
removal of trees.
2. The proposed care home will bring total occupancy to 58 people plus staff, causing an increase
in road traffic with little off-road traffic catered for.
3. A large commercial enterprise in a wholly residential area is not sympathetic to the area.

THAMES WATER:

With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of a developer to make proper
provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface water it is
recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into
the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a
combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole
nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the removal of Ground Water. Where the
developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer

Page 88



North Planning Committee - 2nd February 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Internal Consultees

URBAN DESIGN/CONSERV
[...]
o section 163 of the Highways Act 1980 for surface water from private land to drain
onto the highway or discharge into the highway drainage system.

2.The applicant is advised to contact the Council's Highways Team in respect of the construction of
the vehicle crossover. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:

Following the committee members' site visit, the Council's officers carried out a parking survey on
16th January 2012 between 3pm and 4pm. The survey results are summarised below, showing that
there is more spare parking capacity outside the controlled parking operational hours of 1-2pm than

Page 90



North Planning Committee - 2nd February 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

that reported in the applicant's Transport Assessment: 

Chester Road : 31 parked, 46 vacant, and 40% occupied

Kemps Drive: 3 parked, 5 vacant, and 38% occupied

Wychwood Way: 16 parked, 9 vacant, and 64% occupied

Officer Comments: This survey re-inforces the information provided by the applicants that indicates
the parking situation in the area is not so severe that the application could be refused. 

ACCESS OFFICER:

In assessing this application and framing the following recommendations, reference has been
made to the Accessible Hillingdon SPD (adopted January 2010) and BS 8300: 2009.

The following observations are provided:

1. Accessible parking bays should be sited within 50m of the entrance. They should be a minimum
of 4.8m x 2.4m and marked and signed in accordance with BS 8300:2009.

2. Given the nature of the proposed development, at least one enlarged accessible parking bay, 3m
x 6m, should be provided. In accordance with BS 8300:2009, clause 4.2.1.1, a setting down point
and parking space, 4.8m x 8m, for taxis, Dial-a-Ride and accessible minibus vehicles with tail lifts,
should be provided in close proximity to the main entrance.

3. A proportion of ensuite bathrooms should be designed to allow independent use by wheelchair
users. Reference to BS 8300:2009 should be made.

4. A refuge
[...]
received as follows: 

Although this application was submitted 
without any details of internal layout, 
ducting, waste disposal, disabled access, 
opening hours, etc these have been sought 
by way of conditions, 7 altogether.

The requirement of details of any change of 
shop front has not been conditioned, the 
report states at 7.07 No alterations are 
proposed for the shop front and therefore 
does not harm the street scene. Just 
because no alterations are proposed it does 
not mean that these will not take place. 
Currently, mention of shopfront changes 
and signage is within Compulsory 
Information number 6, can this be changed 
to Condition 8 that details of any changes to 
the shop front and signage, whether 
illuminated or not, should be approved by 
the Local Authority before work 
commences.
It is also noted that in the Eastcote 
Secondary shopping area, change of use 
has reached the 50% maximum. 

Any changes or alterations to the appearance of 
the shopfront or signs would require planning 
permission or advertisement consent. Thus, the 
addition of a condition controlling these matters is 
not necessary. 

3Page 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	20.12.2011

	6 Kings College Playing Fields, Kings College Road, Ruislip   2414/APP/2011/2661
	7 Land At 30 - 32 Chester Road, Northwood     13800/APP/2011/1140
	8 41 Joel Street, Northwood      22761/APP/2011/2735
	9 97 Field End Road, Eastcote      15559/APP/2011/2885
	10 Land Forming part of 26a Windmill Hill, Ruislip      67242/APP/2011/2651
	11 32 High Street, Northwood         19105/APP/2011/1749
	12 Ickenham Cricket Club, Oak Avenue, Ickenham     2556/APP/2011/2608
	Plans for North Planning Committee
	15 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

2 February 2012 ™~ILL

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

NORWARS

INGDON

LONDON

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam

Jazz Dhillon

Michael Markham

Carol Melvin

Dominic Gilham

Michael White

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger (Head of Planning)

Meg Hirani (North Team Leader)

Manmohan Ranger (Principal Traffic Engineer)
Sarah White (Planning Lawyer)

Charles Francis (Democratic Services)

Also Present:
ClIr Richard Lewis

115. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors John Morgan and David
Payne with Councillors Dominic Gilham and Michael White acting as
substitute.

116. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

None.

117. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS
MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 20 December 2011 and 10
January 2012 were agreed as accurate records.

118. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Item 4)

None.

119. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS




MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 5)

120. | KINGS COLLEGE PLAYING FIELDS, KINGS COLLEGE ROAD, Action by
RUISLIP 2414/APP/2011/2661 (Agenda Item 6)
The application was withdrawn by the applicants. James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani
121. | LAND AT 30 - 32 CHESTER ROAD, NORTHWOOD Action by
13800/APP/2011/1140 (Agenda Item 7)
Officer’s introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to James
the changes as set out in the addendum. Rodger &
Meg Hirani

Officers highlighted that the application had been deferred at the
Committee meeting held on 4™ October 2011 and had also been the
subject of a site visit by the Committee.

Officers explained that a previous scheme for a 24 bedroom care home
on the application site was refused by the Council in 2010, and a
subsequent appeal was also dismissed earlier this year.

The Inspector found that that scheme would have resulted in a
development that would fail to harmonise with the area and would
create a cramped street scene, thereby harming the character and
appearance of Chester Road and the Area of Special Local Character.
The Inspector did however find that there would be no harm to highway
safety, that the Council's renewable energy requirements could
reasonably be controlled by condition, that access for the disabled was
satisfactory, and that a healthcare contribution was appropriate.

The Inspector also found that the relationship with the adjoining
neighbours in terms of the impact on their amenities would be
acceptable. Therefore the Committee were informed that the only
reason for refusal of the Council that he supported was in respect of
the impact on the character of the area.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a ward Councillor spoke
in objection to the item.

The ward councillor made the following points:

e The flanks of the proposed building were bulkier in depth than
the adjoining property at No 28 and exceeded the present
building, affecting the privacy of residents in Roy Road and this
would be exacerbated by the removal of trees.

e The proposed care home would bring total occupancy to 58
people plus staff, causing an increase in road traffic with little
off-road traffic catered for.

e The traffic survey commissioned by the applicants had been
held at strange times which did not coincide with the time at
which local roads would be busiest.




e The traffic survey had only been conducted on the main roads
and had ignored the likely impacts (of displaced parking) on side
roads.

e A large commercial enterprise in a wholly residential area would
not be sympathetic to the area

In discussing the application, officer's confirmed that no parking
survey had been conducted on a Sunday. Officer’s reported that the
Council’'s own parking survey had yielded the following results:

e Chester Road : 31 parked, 46 vacant, and 40% occupied
e Kemps Drive: 3 parked, 5 vacant, and 38% occupied
e Wychwood Way: 16 parked, 9 vacant, and 64% occupied

And this survey re-inforced the information provided by the applicants
that indicated the parking situation in the area was not so severe that
the application could be refused.

With reference to access and temporary parking for emergency
vehicles it was noted that there was parking available to the front of the
site and emergency service could park in the access point of the
proposed development should this need arise.

The recommendation: the application would have been approved had
an appeal not been received was moved, seconded and on being put
to the vote was agreed with 6 votes in favour and 1 against.

Resolved —

The application would have been approved had an appeal not
been received.

122.

41 JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD 22761/APP/2011/2735
(Agenda ltem 8)

Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to
the changes as set out in the addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the
meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:

e The ongoing recession meant that the change from Class A2 to
Class A1 was not welcome as there already were 10 salons on
the High Street and if permission were granted, then all the
existing salon owners would suffer loss of trade

e The street scene required a variety of shops to attract new
customers to the area and a further salon was not required.

e A new salon would not bring anything new (in terms of
treatments) to the area.

e A change of use would not safeguard the area.

Action by

James
Rodger &
Meg Hirani




The applicant made the following points:

e There were 6 vacant properties in the High Street which had
been empty for a long time.

e The proposed application intended to offer customers a wide
range of supplementary treatments in addition to health and
beauty care.

e The catchment area of the High Street was sufficiently large to
support another salon.

e A further salon would provide customers with greater choice

Officers advised the Committee that its decision had to take account of
material planning considerations and could not take retail competition
into account.

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that no trade had
a right to a monopoly, competition was necessary for any High Street
to thrive and market forces would dictate that only the most successful
traders would survive. Members noted that the shop unit had been
vacant for some time and agreed it was better to grant a change of use
rather continue to have an empty shop unit. The Committee agreed
that given the current economic climate, the start-up of new businesses
should be applauded.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed

Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officer’s
report and the changes set out in the addendum.

123. | 97 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE  15559/APP/2011/2885 Action by
(Agenda ltem 9)
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to James
the changes as set out in the addendum. Rodger &

Meg Hirani

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed it was preferable
to have shop units in use rather than remain vacant. Officers explained
that the nature of the application meant this was likely to be the last
Class A5 (Hot Food Takeaway) which could be approved on the High
Street.
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed
Resolved — That the application be approved as per the officer’s
report and the changes set out in the addendum.

124. | LAND FORMING PART OF 26A WINDMILL HILL, RUISLIP Action by
67242/APP/2011/2651 (Agenda Item 10)
Officer's introduced the report. The Committee agreed that the James
proposal would constitute an over development of the existing site and Rodger &
be detrimental to the area, would result in the loss of amenity space for | Meg Hirani

4




the donor property and would also result in the loss of off-street parking
to that property.

The Committee also raised concerns about the poor access to the
property (given this was situated on a hill near to an elongated round
about) and the lack of provision shown for the protection and long term
retention of a protected Ash tree.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officer’s
report

125. | 32 HIGH STREET, NORTHWOOD 19105/APP/2011/1749 Action by
(Agenda Item 11)
Officer’s introduced the report. Officer's confirmed that the application James
related to a change of use of an existing vacant retail unit (A1) to A2 an Rodger &
estate agents and this was located in an area of special local character | Meg Hirani
as identified in the Hillingdon IDP.
In discussing the application, the Committee agreed it was preferable
to have shop units in use rather than remain vacant.
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.
Resolved — That the application be approved as per the officer’s
report

126. | ICKENHAM CRICKET CLUB, OAK AVENUE, ICKENHAM Action by
2556/APP/2011/2608 (Agenda ltem 12)
Officer's introduced the report. In discussing the application, the James
Committee noted that the revised scheme had been reduced in size Rodger &
and included a slight alteration to the general internal layout. Meg Hirani

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being
put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be approved as per the officer’s
report

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




